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Chapter 5, Table T7. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers, Hole 1258B. 

Notes: Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Abundance: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, B = barren.
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207-1258B-
1R-CC, 18–23 7.65 P18 early Oligocene M A
2R-CC, 7–12 18.16 P10 middle Eocene G A
3R-CC, 0–7 32.04 P9 middle Eocene M C
4R-CC, 0–5 38.64 P9 middle Eocene M C
5R-CC, 9–14 49.62 P9 early Eocene M A
6R-CC, 6–12 59.89 P9 early Eocene M A
7R-CC, 4–10 69.02 P9 early Eocene M A
8R-CC, Top 78.74 P9 early Eocene P F
8R-CC, 22–27 78.96 P8 early Eocene M A
9R-CC, 0–8 89.14 P8 early Eocene P C
10R-CC, 0–7 98.14 P8 early Eocene P F
11R-CC, 6–12 108.76 P7 early Eocene M C
12R-CC, 0–5 117.40 P7 early Eocene P C
13R-CC, 12–17 128.03 P6 early Eocene P C
14R-CC, 19–25 136.77 P6 early Eocene P A
15R-CC, 11–16 147.24 P6 early Eocene G A
16R-CC, 0–6 155.72 P6 early Eocene G A
17R-CC, 0–7 166.37 P6 early Eocene G A
18R-CC, 6–11 175.14 P5 early Eocene P F
19R-CC, 19–24 185.93 P5 early Eocene P C
20R-CC, 14–17 192.01 P5 early Eocene M A X
21R-CC, 0–6 197.93 Not defined No age assignment P R
22R-CC, 20–24 214.65 P4-P5 late Paleocene P C
23R-CC, 14–19 223.52 P4 late Paleocene G A X
25R-CC, 18–21 243.57 P3 late Paleocene G A X X
27R-CC, 20–23 253.94 KS31 late Maastrichtian M A X X X X X
28R-CC, 9–14 260.21 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P A X X X X X X X
29R-CC, 0–4 266.02 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X X X X X X
30R-CC, 23–28 282.11 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X X
31R-CC, 7–13 289.14 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X X X X X X X X
32R-CC, 13–18 301.39 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X X X X
33R-CC, 0–5 307.98 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X X X X X X X
34R-CC, 20–25 320.70 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X X X X X X X
35R-CC, 0–6 321.22 KS29 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X X X X X
36R-CC, 11–16 334.93 KS29 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P R X X X
38R-CC, 30–38 353.56 Not defined No age assignment B
39R-CC, 31–39 Not defined No age assignment P R X X
40R-CC, 22–28 371.70 Not defined No age assignment B
43R-3, 130–133 392.00 Not defined No age assignment B
44R-2, 0–2 394.16 Not defined No age assignment B
44R-CC, 0–5 397.90 KS20-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R X X X X
45R-2, 75–85 399.30 Not defined late Cenomanian–Coniacian G C X X X X
45R-CC, 0–5 402.28 Not defined No age assignment B
46R-CC, 0–5 407.54 Not defined No age assignment P R X
47R-CC, 8–13 412.20 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R X X X X X
48R-1, 123–125 413.93 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F X X X
48R-CC, 13–17 414.26 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R X X X X X X X
49R-3, 14–16 419.51 Not defined No age assignment P R X
49R-CC, 3–8 419.99 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F X X X X X X X
50R-2, 119–120 424.93 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F X X X X
50R-CC, 0–6 425.59 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R X X
51R-CC, 0–5 430.58 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P C X X X
52R-2, 24–26 433.25 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P C X X X
52R-CC, 31–37 435.36 KS19 late Cenomanian M C X X X X X
53R-3, 5–7 438.65 KS19 late Cenomanian M C X X X X
53R-CC, 13–19 439.62 KS19 late Cenomanian M C X X X X X
54R-3, 46–48 444.84 Not defined No age assignment M R X X
54R-CC, 15–20 445.25 Not defined Cenomanian G F X X X
55R-1, 51–53 446.01 Not defined late Albian–early Cenomanian M C X X
55R-2, 16–18 446.78 Not defined Albian M F X X X X
55R-3, 20–22 447.89 KS14 Albian M C X X X X X
55R-CC, 0–4 449.10 KS14 Albian M C X X
56R-1, 61–64 451.81 KS14 Albian M C X X X X
56R-3, 25–28 453.36 KS14 Albian G C X X X X
56R-CC, 10–14 454.05 KS14 Albian G F X X X X
57R-1, 24–26 455.44 KS14 Albian G C X
57R-2, 41–43 457.11 KS14 Albian G R X
57R-3, 9–11 458.29 Not defined No age assignment B
57R-CC, 15–20 458.90 KS14 Albian G F X X X X X X X X X
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207-125
1R-CC
2R-CC
3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
8R-CC
8R-CC
9R-CC
10R-C
11R-C
12R-C
13R-C
14R-C
15R-C
16R-C
17R-C
18R-C
19R-C
20R-C
21R-C
22R-C
23R-C
25R-C
27R-C
28R-C X
29R-C X X
30R-C X X
31R-C X X X X X
32R-C X X X
33R-C X X X
34R-C X X X X
35R-C X X X X X
36R-C X X X
38R-C
39R-C X X
40R-C
 T7. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers, Hole 1258B. (See table notes. Continued on next five pages.) 
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8B-
, 18–23 7.65 P18 early Oligocene M A
, 7–12 18.16 P10 middle Eocene G A
, 0–7 32.04 P9 middle Eocene M C
, 0–5 38.64 P9 middle Eocene M C
, 9–14 49.62 P9 early Eocene M A
, 6–12 59.89 P9 early Eocene M A
, 4–10 69.02 P9 early Eocene M A
, Top 78.74 P9 early Eocene P F
, 22–27 78.96 P8 early Eocene M A
, 0–8 89.14 P8 early Eocene P C
C, 0–7 98.14 P8 early Eocene P F
C, 6–12 108.76 P7 early Eocene M C
C, 0–5 117.40 P7 early Eocene P C
C, 12–17 128.03 P6 early Eocene P C
C, 19–25 136.77 P6 early Eocene P A
C, 11–16 147.24 P6 early Eocene G A
C, 0–6 155.72 P6 early Eocene G A
C, 0–7 166.37 P6 early Eocene G A
C, 6–11 175.14 P5 early Eocene P F
C, 19–24 185.93 P5 early Eocene P C
C, 14–17 192.01 P5 early Eocene M A
C, 0–6 197.93 Not defined No age assignment P R
C, 20–24 214.65 P4-P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 14–19 223.52 P4 late Paleocene G A
C, 18–21 243.57 P3 late Paleocene G A
C, 20–23 253.94 KS31 late Maastrichtian M A
C, 9–14 260.21 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P A X
C, 0–4 266.02 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X
C, 23–28 282.11 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
C, 7–13 289.14 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
C, 13–18 301.39 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
C, 0–5 307.98 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
C, 20–25 320.70 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
C, 0–6 321.22 KS29 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
C, 11–16 334.93 KS29 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P R
C, 30–38 353.56 Not defined No age assignment B
C, 31–39 Not defined No age assignment P R
C, 22–28 371.70 Not defined No age assignment B
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207-125
1R-CC
2R-CC
3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-CC
7R-CC
8R-CC
8R-CC X
9R-CC X X
10R-C X X
11R-C X X
12R-C X X
13R-C X X
14R-C X X X
15R-C X X X
16R-C X X X
17R-C X
18R-C
19R-C X X X
20R-C X X X X
21R-C
22R-C X
23R-C X X X X
25R-C
27R-C
28R-C
29R-C
30R-C
31R-C
32R-C
33R-C
34R-C
35R-C
36R-C
38R-C
39R-C
40R-C
 T7 (continued). 
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8B-
, 18–23 7.65 P18 early Oligocene M A
, 7–12 18.16 P10 middle Eocene G A
, 0–7 32.04 P9 middle Eocene M C
, 0–5 38.64 P9 middle Eocene M C
, 9–14 49.62 P9 early Eocene M A
, 6–12 59.89 P9 early Eocene M A
, 4–10 69.02 P9 early Eocene M A
, Top 78.74 P9 early Eocene P F
, 22–27 78.96 P8 early Eocene M A
, 0–8 89.14 P8 early Eocene P C
C, 0–7 98.14 P8 early Eocene P F
C, 6–12 108.76 P7 early Eocene M C X
C, 0–5 117.40 P7 early Eocene P C
C, 12–17 128.03 P6 early Eocene P C
C, 19–25 136.77 P6 early Eocene P A X X
C, 11–16 147.24 P6 early Eocene G A X X
C, 0–6 155.72 P6 early Eocene G A X
C, 0–7 166.37 P6 early Eocene G A X X
C, 6–11 175.14 P5 early Eocene P F X
C, 19–24 185.93 P5 early Eocene P C X X
C, 14–17 192.01 P5 early Eocene M A X X X X
C, 0–6 197.93 Not defined No age assignment P R X
C, 20–24 214.65 P4-P5 late Paleocene P C X X
C, 14–19 223.52 P4 late Paleocene G A X X X X
C, 18–21 243.57 P3 late Paleocene G A X X X X X X X
C, 20–23 253.94 KS31 late Maastrichtian M A X X X X X
C, 9–14 260.21 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P A X X X X X
C, 0–4 266.02 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X X X
C, 23–28 282.11 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X
C, 7–13 289.14 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X X X
C, 13–18 301.39 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X
C, 0–5 307.98 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X X X X
C, 20–25 320.70 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X X X X
C, 0–6 321.22 KS29 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C X
C, 11–16 334.93 KS29 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P R
C, 30–38 353.56 Not defined No age assignment B
C, 31–39 Not defined No age assignment P R
C, 22–28 371.70 Not defined No age assignment B
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207-125
1R-CC X X X X X
2R-CC X X X X X
3R-CC X X X
4R-CC X X
5R-CC X X
6R-CC X X
7R-CC X X
8R-CC X
8R-CC
9R-CC
10R-CC
11R-CC
12R-CC
13R-CC
14R-CC
15R-CC
16R-CC
17R-CC
18R-CC
19R-CC
20R-CC
21R-CC
22R-CC
23R-CC
25R-CC
27R-CC
28R-CC
29R-CC
30R-CC
31R-CC
32R-CC
33R-CC
34R-CC
35R-CC
36R-CC
38R-CC
39R-CC
40R-CC
 T7 (continued). 

section, 
al (cm) Depth Zone Age Pr

es
er

va
tio

n

G
ro

up
 a

bu
n

da
nc

e

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 g
ra

ci
lis

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 o
cc

lu
sa

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 s
ub

bo
tin

ae
 

Ps
eu

do
ha

st
ig

er
in

a 
na

gu
ew

ic
hi

en
si

s 

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
pa

ta
go

ni
ca

 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
qu

et
ra

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 m
ar

gi
no

de
nt

at
a 

Ig
or

in
a 

br
oe

de
rm

an
ni

 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 fo
rm

os
a 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 le
ns

ifo
rm

is
 

Ps
eu

do
ha

st
ig

er
in

a 
m

ic
ra

 

Tu
rb

or
ot

al
ia

  p
ra

ec
en

tr
al

is
 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
pe

nt
ac

am
er

at
a 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

lo
za

no
i 

G
ue

m
be

lit
rio

id
es

 n
ut

ta
li

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 a
ra

go
ne

ns
is

 

Su
bb

ot
in

a 
in

ae
qu

is
pi

ra
 

Pl
an

or
ot

al
ite

s 
ps

eu
do

sc
itu

la
 

Ac
ar

in
in

a 
as

pe
ns

is
 

Tu
rb

or
ot

al
ia

 g
rif

fin
ae

 

8B-
, 18–23 7.65 P18 early Oligocene M A X
, 7–12 18.16 P10 middle Eocene G A X X X X
, 0–7 32.04 P9 middle Eocene M C X X X X X X
, 0–5 38.64 P9 middle Eocene M C X X X X X
, 9–14 49.62 P9 early Eocene M A X X X X X X
, 6–12 59.89 P9 early Eocene M A X X X X
, 4–10 69.02 P9 early Eocene M A X X X X
, Top 78.74 P9 early Eocene P F X X X X X
, 22–27 78.96 P8 early Eocene M A X X X X X X
, 0–8 89.14 P8 early Eocene P C X X X X X X X
, 0–7 98.14 P8 early Eocene P F X X X X X X
, 6–12 108.76 P7 early Eocene M C X X X X X X X
, 0–5 117.40 P7 early Eocene P C X X X X
, 12–17 128.03 P6 early Eocene P C X X X X X X
, 19–25 136.77 P6 early Eocene P A X X X
, 11–16 147.24 P6 early Eocene G A X X X
, 0–6 155.72 P6 early Eocene G A X X X X
, 0–7 166.37 P6 early Eocene G A X X X X
, 6–11 175.14 P5 early Eocene P F X
, 19–24 185.93 P5 early Eocene P C X X X X X
, 14–17 192.01 P5 early Eocene M A
, 0–6 197.93 Not defined No age assignment P R
, 20–24 214.65 P4-P5 late Paleocene P C
, 14–19 223.52 P4 late Paleocene G A
, 18–21 243.57 P3 late Paleocene G A
, 20–23 253.94 KS31 late Maastrichtian M A
, 9–14 260.21 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P A
, 0–4 266.02 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
, 23–28 282.11 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
, 7–13 289.14 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
, 13–18 301.39 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
, 0–5 307.98 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
, 20–25 320.70 KS30 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
, 0–6 321.22 KS29 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P C
, 11–16 334.93 KS29 early Maastrichtian–late Campanian P R
, 30–38 353.56 Not defined No age assignment B
, 31–39 Not defined No age assignment P R
, 22–28 371.70 Not defined No age assignment B
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43R-3,
44R-2,
44R-CC X X X
45R-2, X
45R-CC
46R-CC X
47R-CC X
48R-1, X
48R-CC X X
49R-3,
49R-CC X X
50R-2, X
50R-CC X
51R-CC X
52R-2, X
52R-CC X X
53R-3, X X
53R-CC
54R-3,
54R-CC
55R-1,
55R-2,
55R-3,
55R-CC
56R-1,
56R-3,
56R-CC
57R-1,
57R-2,
57R-3,
57R-CC
 T7 (continued). 

reservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Abundance: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, B = barren.
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 130–133 392.00 Not defined No age assignment B
 0–2 394.16 Not defined No age assignment B
, 0–5 397.90 KS20-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R X

 75–85 399.30 Not defined late Cenomanian–Coniacian G C X X X
, 0–5 402.28 Not defined No age assignment B
, 0–5 407.54 Not defined No age assignment P R
, 8–13 412.20 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R X X X X

 123–125 413.93 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F X X
, 13–17 414.26 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R X X X X X

 14–16 419.51 Not defined No age assignment P R X
, 3–8 419.99 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F X X X X X

 119–120 424.93 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F X X X
, 0–6 425.59 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R X
, 0–5 430.58 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P C X X

 24–26 433.25 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P C X X
, 31–37 435.36 KS19 late Cenomanian M C X X X

 5–7 438.65 KS19 late Cenomanian M C X X
, 13–19 439.62 KS19 late Cenomanian M C X X X X X

 46–48 444.84 Not defined No age assignment M R X X
, 15–20 445.25 Not defined Cenomanian G F X X X

 51–53 446.01 Not defined late Albian–early Cenomanian M C X X
 16–18 446.78 Not defined Albian M F X X X X
 20–22 447.89 KS14 Albian M C X X X X X
, 0–4 449.10 KS14 Albian M C X X

 61–64 451.81 KS14 Albian M C X X X X
 25–28 453.36 KS14 Albian G C X X X X
, 10–14 454.05 KS14 Albian G F X X X X

 24–26 455.44 KS14 Albian G C X
 41–43 457.11 KS14 Albian G R X
 9–11 458.29 Not defined No age assignment B
, 15–20 458.90 KS14 Albian G F X X X X X X X X X
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44R-2,
44R-C
45R-2,
45R-C
46R-C
47R-C
48R-1,
48R-C
49R-3,
49R-C
50R-2,
50R-C
51R-C
52R-2,
52R-C
53R-3,
53R-C
54R-3,
54R-C
55R-1,
55R-2,
55R-3,
55R-C
56R-1,
56R-3,
56R-C
57R-1,
57R-2,
57R-3,
57R-C
 T7 (continued). 
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 130–133 392.00 Not defined No age assignment B
 0–2 394.16 Not defined No age assignment B
C, 0–5 397.90 KS20-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R
 75–85 399.30 Not defined late Cenomanian–Coniacian G C
C, 0–5 402.28 Not defined No age assignment B
C, 0–5 407.54 Not defined No age assignment P R
C, 8–13 412.20 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R
 123–125 413.93 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F
C, 13–17 414.26 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R
 14–16 419.51 Not defined No age assignment P R
C, 3–8 419.99 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F
 119–120 424.93 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F
C, 0–6 425.59 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R
C, 0–5 430.58 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P C
 24–26 433.25 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P C
C, 31–37 435.36 KS19 late Cenomanian M C
 5–7 438.65 KS19 late Cenomanian M C
C, 13–19 439.62 KS19 late Cenomanian M C
 46–48 444.84 Not defined No age assignment M R
C, 15–20 445.25 Not defined Cenomanian G F
 51–53 446.01 Not defined late Albian–early Cenomanian M C
 16–18 446.78 Not defined Albian M F
 20–22 447.89 KS14 Albian M C
C, 0–4 449.10 KS14 Albian M C
 61–64 451.81 KS14 Albian M C
 25–28 453.36 KS14 Albian G C
C, 10–14 454.05 KS14 Albian G F
 24–26 455.44 KS14 Albian G C
 41–43 457.11 KS14 Albian G R
 9–11 458.29 Not defined No age assignment B
C, 15–20 458.90 KS14 Albian G F
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43R-3,
44R-2,
44R-C
45R-2,
45R-C
46R-C
47R-C
48R-1,
48R-C
49R-3,
49R-C
50R-2,
50R-C
51R-C
52R-2,
52R-C
53R-3,
53R-C
54R-3,
54R-C
55R-1,
55R-2,
55R-3,
55R-C
56R-1,
56R-3,
56R-C
57R-1,
57R-2,
57R-3,
57R-C
 T7 (continued). 
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 130–133 392.00 Not defined No age assignment B
 0–2 394.16 Not defined No age assignment B
C, 0–5 397.90 KS20-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R
 75–85 399.30 Not defined late Cenomanian–Coniacian G C
C, 0–5 402.28 Not defined No age assignment B
C, 0–5 407.54 Not defined No age assignment P R
C, 8–13 412.20 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R
 123–125 413.93 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F
C, 13–17 414.26 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R
 14–16 419.51 Not defined No age assignment P R
C, 3–8 419.99 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F
 119–120 424.93 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P F
C, 0–6 425.59 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P R
C, 0–5 430.58 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P C
 24–26 433.25 KS19-23 late Cenomanian–Coniacian P C
C, 31–37 435.36 KS19 late Cenomanian M C
 5–7 438.65 KS19 late Cenomanian M C
C, 13–19 439.62 KS19 late Cenomanian M C
 46–48 444.84 Not defined No age assignment M R
C, 15–20 445.25 Not defined Cenomanian G F
 51–53 446.01 Not defined late Albian–early Cenomanian M C
 16–18 446.78 Not defined Albian M F
 20–22 447.89 KS14 Albian M C
C, 0–4 449.10 KS14 Albian M C
 61–64 451.81 KS14 Albian M C
 25–28 453.36 KS14 Albian G C
C, 10–14 454.05 KS14 Albian G F
 24–26 455.44 KS14 Albian G C
 41–43 457.11 KS14 Albian G R
 9–11 458.29 Not defined No age assignment B
C, 15–20 458.90 KS14 Albian G F
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